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Topic 8. Normative analysis of tariff and non-tariff
instruments of international trade policy

Lecture 11

1. Traditional and modern arguments for protectionism and for free trade in
international trade policy.

2. Instruments of international trade policy.

3. Analysis of import tariffs for ‘small’ open economyv without ‘distortions’: partial
and general economic equilibrium.

Lecture 12

1. Analysis of import tariffs for ‘large’ open economy without ‘distortions’: partial
and general economic equilibrium.

2.  Equivalence of import tariff and export tax.
3.  Import tariff as a sub-optimal instrument of international trade policy.



Average Applied Tariff Rates (1981-2007)
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Source: “Trends in average applied tariff rates in developing and industrial countries, 1981-2007”. The
data are compiled from UNCTAD, IMF, WTO, and country sources. Data on Trade and Import
Barriers, The World Bank Trade Research Division./ctarbst Marquez-Ramos et al. (2012)



(1) Traditional and modern arguments for protectionism
and for free trade in international trade policy

Why do countries trade? What should trade policy of a country be like?

Import tarift:

At present the main idea 1s protection of national producers from importers.
15" century: the main idea — wealth of a country.

Relative simplicity of collecting tariff.

Arguments for import tariffs
I. Economic arguments

OImprovement of terms of trade for large economy.
[Sub-optimal instrument of international trade policy in small economy (‘second best”).

I1. Arguments based on political and social issues

[Growth of national income.

OSupport of employment in import-competing sectors (68 umnopmoxoHKypupyouux
ompacnsx).

[Providing national security.



(1) Traditional and modern arguments for protectionism
and for free trade in international trade policy

Arguments against import tariffs
Based on the models with perfect competition and CRS.

1. Growth of consumer prices due to import tariffs.

2. Resource reallocation from industries of comparative advantage to less
competitive industries.

3. Restraining (oepanuuenue) competition.
4. Administrative costs.
5. Development of customs (mamoorcuu) at the cost of other sectors.



(2) Instruments of international trade policy

Import tariff — a tax levied on imported good.

- Specific tariffs (cneyuguueckue mapughor) are levied as a fixed charge for
each unit of goods imported (for example, 3$ per barrel of oil).

- Ad valorem tariffs (adsanopnvie mapudgpwot) are taxes levied as a fraction of
the value of the imported good.

- Combined tariffs (xombunuposanuvie mapughor) — both types described above
applied simultaneously.

Each country has correspondence (coomseemcmeue) between goods and relevant
tariff level.

Source: Krugman (2008), Ch. 8.



(2) Instruments of international trade policy

Crarbs 6. 1151 oniepaTuBHOTO PETYIMPOBAHUS BBO3a U BBIBO3a TOBApOB lIpaBuTenscTBOM

Poccuiickoint enepanyu MOTyT YCTaHABIMBATLCS CE30HHBIE MOUUIUHBL. [Ipu 3TOM cTaBKM

TaMO>KEHHBIX MOIIUINH, TPEAyCMOTPEHHBIE TAMOXEHHBIM Taprudom, He TpuMeHsroTcs. Cpok
JIEMCTBUSA CE30HHBIX IOIIMH HE MOYKET MPEBBIIIATH MIECTU MECSIIEB B TOAY.

(B pea. @eaepanpHoro 3akoHa ot 08.08.2001 N 126-D3 («O TamokeHHOM Tapude»))
Crarbs 7. Oco0ble HONUIMHEI. B 1ensaX 3amuThl 93KOHOMHUYECKUX HHTEpeCcOB Poccuiickoi
Penepalunu K BBO3UMBIM HAa TAMOXKEHHYI0 Tepputopuro Poccuiickoit denepanuu toBapam B
COOTBETCTBUU C 3aKOHOAATEILCTBOM Poccuiickon denepannu 0 CrieUualibHbIX 3alUTHBIX,
AHTUJIEMITMHTOBBIX U KOMIICHCAITMOHHBIX ME€paX MOTYT BPEMEHHO IPUMEHSTHCS 0COObIe
MOLIIHBI:

1) cnoeuwmanbHas MONUIMHA; 2) aHTUAEMIIMHIOBAs MOILIMHA; 3) KOMIICHCAIIMOHHAS MOIILIMHA.
(B pen. ®enepanabHoro 3axkoHa ot 08.11.2005 N 144-D3 («O TamoxkeHHOM Tapude»))

SourcesSources: Legal internet-portal ( Legal internet-portal (}Opunuueckuii UHTEpHET-NOPTAI
Legal internet-portal (FOpunuueckuit uatepuer-nopran ) Legal internet-portal
(FOpunnueckunii uaTEpHET-NIOpTAIN ) http://www.zonazakona.ru/law/zakon_rf/art/102881/;
Lectures by Natalia Volchkova (New Economic School, Moscow, 2009).




(2) Instruments of international trade policy.

Example: USA.

Table I Selected Tariffs in the US 1996
HTS Code Description MFN Tariff Non-MEFEN Tariff
0805.40.40 | Grapefruit 2.1¢/kg (Aug-Sep) 3.3¢/kg
0805.40.60 1.7¢/kg (Oct)
0805.40.80 2.8¢/kg (Nov-Jul)
6912.00.45 Ceramic tableware; plates not over 22.9 cm in maximum 45% 55%
diameter and valued over $6 per dozen; plates over 22.9 but
not over 27.9 em in maximum diameter and valued over
$8.50 per dozen
7116.10.25 Cultured Pearls 8.8% 110%
8711.20.00 Motorcycles, With reciprocating internal combustion piston 2.2% 10%.Free
engine of a cylinder capacity exceeding 50 cc but not
exceeding 250cc
8712.00.15 Bicycles having both wheels not exceeding 63.5 cm 1n 11% 30%. 11%
diameter
6404.11.20 Sports footwear; tennis shoes, basket-ball shoes, gym shoes, 10.5% 35%
tramning shoes and the like:Having uppers of which over
SOpercent of the external surface area is leather.
9506.31.00 Golf Clubs 4.7% 30%
9101.11.40 Wrist watches $5.1 each + 6.25% on case and strap | $2.25 each + 45% on case and strap
+ 5.3% on battery + 35% on battery
0901.21.00 Coffee, non-decaffeinated Free Free

HTS - Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States; MNF tariff (most favored nation tariff ) — is that which the members
of the WTO apply to countries to which they do not grant unilateral (nonreciprocal - oorocmopornnue) preferences or with
which they have not concluded preferential agreements




(2) Instruments of international trade policy

Import quotas: a direct restriction on the quantity of some good that may be imported into
the country during a certain time period. May be imposed globally or for certain countries.
May be based on licenses, may be not.

«TAPUDPHBIE KBOTbD»

TaDI/I(l)HBIG KBOTbLI IIPCACTABJIAIOT coboit OIpaHHUYCHUS Ha KOJITHUYCCTBO TOBAPOB, B OTHOIICHUHN KOTOPBIX
IMPUMCHSCTCA OOBIYHAS TAMOKEHHAs MOoNIIMHA. B oTHOMIEHNN TOBAPOB, ICPECMCIIACMbBIX BHC KBOTHI,
KakK IIpaBujio, I[CI\/IICTBYCT 3alIPCTUTCIIbHAA ITOLIJINHA.

TamoxxeHHOE 0(hOpMIIEHHE KBOTUPYEMBIX TOBAPOB OCYIIECTBIISCTCS TOJBKO P MPEAbIBICHUN
JIUIICH3WH, BBIIAHHON YTIOJITHOMOYEHHBIM BEIOMCTBOM. [1OpsiI0K BhIIAYN JTUIIEH3UU U TIOPSIIOK €€
PEIOCTAaBICHUS TPU TaAMOXKEHHOM O(OPMIIEHUH CM. B pazzeine JIuieH3upoBaHue.

Tapudnbie KBOTHI MOTYT OBITh YCTAHOBJIEHBI B OTHOIIEHUHM UMIIOPTA U AKCIOPTa. BUJIbI KBOTHPYEMBIX
TOBAPOB U pa3Mep KBOT ycTaHaBiuBaroTcs [Ipasurensctsom PO.

[Ipu ipuHATHY pelieHus 0 BBeAeHUU KBOTHI [IpaBurenbctBO Poccuiickont deaepanuu onpeaessaet
METOJI PACIIPEAEIIEHUS KBOTHI U B COOTBETCTBYIOIIEM CIIy4Yae YCTAHABIMBAECT MOPSAIOK IIPOBEACHUSA
KOHKypCa Wiy ayKUKHoHa. B citydae eciu npu yCTaHOBJIEHUU UMIIOPTHBIX KBOT IIPOBOAUTCS
pacrpeesieHue J0JIEH UMIIOPTa TOBapa MEX1y 3aMHTEPECOBAHHBIMU MHOCTPAHHBIMU I'OCYAAPCTBAMMU,
MPUHUMAETCS] BO BHUMAaHUE MPEIbIYIIMN UMIIOPT TOBapa U3 TaKUX IOCYJapCTB (T.H. ICTOPUYECKUI
MPUHILINM).

TapI/I(bHBIe KBOTbI B HACTOALICC BPEMSA ITPUMCHAIOTCA TOJIBKO K UMIIOPTHUPYCMbBIM TOBapaM.

Source: Krugman, 2008, Ch. 8; Customs code of the Russian Federation (Tamooicennsiti kooekc PD)



(2) Instruments of international trade policy

A voluntary export restraint or voluntary export restriction (VER, 0o6posonvroe
ozcpaHuyenue sxkcnopma): 1s a government imposed limit on the quantity of goods that
can be exported out of a country during a specified period of time. In fact, they are
rarely voluntary.

They are usually imposed on bilateral basis (ra 0sycmoponneti ocnose).

Among the most interesting examples are agreements between USA and Japan on
automobile import into USA in 1981 and textile VERSs.

Export taxes are levied on exported good, as a rule, natural resources or agricultural
products — the main exported good. In USA export taxes are banned by Constitution.

Export subsidies: payments by government aimed at stimulating export of a certain
good. Are often applied to agricultural products.

Other measures

Requirements for government purchases: a certain share of goods purchased by
government must be produced by national firms.

Sanitary and medical norms, imposed on imported goods.

Red Tape (6ropoxpamuueckue) barriers, for example, import of a certain good only
through certain customs offices (mamooicennvie nocmei) etc.



(3) Analysis of import tariffs for ‘small’ open economy without
‘distortions’ *: partial and general economic equilibrium

Graphical illustration
= Consumer surplus.

= Producer surplus.

Graphical illustration: the impact of import tariff in partial equilibrium framework
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Source: Feenstra (2004) Ch. 7

(b) Import market:
M=D-S

Fixed world price p*
establishes a horizontal
export supply curve X,
which intersects M at the
equilibrium imports mo.

* What is small economy without distortions?




(3) Analysis of import tariffs for ‘small’ open economy without
‘distortions’ *: partial and general economic equilibrium

Positive analysis: conclusions
=  Price of the good increases.
= Import volume decreases.

Normative analysis: conclusions

= Decrease in consumer surplus (i.e. consumer losses).
= Increase in producer surplus (i.e. producer gains).

= Income from tariff, received by the government.

= Total losses of the economy - ‘dead weight loss («mépmeuwiii 2py3» ) from
tariff’.



(3) Analysis of import tariffs for ‘small’ open economy without
‘distortions’: partial and general economic equilibrium

Formulation of the general equilibrium model for small open economy

Exogenous parameters of the model

[

(-

Production technology (at least 2 goods) — production functions:

= X=f (K,L);

= Y= fy (Ky, Ly).
Resource endowment in the economy (at least 2 resources) — capital
(K) and labor (L):

= K=K + K
= L=L + L

Preferences of representatlve household — utility function:
= U=UEXY).

World price ratio for final goods: PX*/Py*.
Market structure on the final goods markets — perfect competition.
Market structure on the resource markets — perfect competition.



(3) Analysis of import tariffs for ‘small’ open economy without
‘distortions’: partial and general economic equilibrium

Formulation of the general equilibrium model for small open economy

(2) Endogenous parameters of the model
0  Equilibrium production of final goods: Xp*, Yp*;
0  Equilibrium consumption of final goods: X *, Y ™
« If (XC*-Xp*)>O or (YC*-Yp*)>O — the good is imported;
« If (XC*—XP*)<O or (YC*—YP*)<O — the good is exported.
(3) Equilibrium conditions
0  Producer optimization: MRT*=PX*/PY*;
0  Consumer optimization: MRS*ZPX*/PY*;
0  Trade balance:
. (PX*/Py*) (XC*-XP*) + (YC*-YP*) = 0.
(4) Graphical illustration of general equilibrium in small open
economy



(3) Analysis of import tariffs for ‘small’ open economy without
‘distortions’: partial and general economic equilibrium

Objective: to estimate the consequences of import tariff for the national welfare
compared to the case of free trade.

Let (YC*-Yp*) <0 and (XC*-Xp*) >0, 1i.e. goodY is exported and good X is imported.
Ad valorem import tariff ¢ is levied.
* Price in the national economy will change:

pX=p1(1+t),py:p;:>(p—X)=(p—X] (1+t) or p=p*(1+t)

Py Py
* National consumers and producers ‘see’ the prices distorted by the tariff.
* Small economy does not affect the world price.
* Trade 1s balanced based on the world prices.

Equilibrium conditions:  p/RS = MRT = (p)* (1+t)>(p)
xy xy
Interrelation between national production and consumption volumes:

*

| * * C (v
px(xc_xp)_l_pY(yc_yp):O or :(i_:J :((xc—x:))



(3) Analysis of import tariffs for ‘small’ open economy without
‘distortions’: partial and general economic equilibrium

0 X

Figure 3.1. Effects of an import tariff
Source: Markusen et al. (1995), Chapter 15, p. 247.



(3) Analysis of import tariffs for ‘small’ open economy without
‘distortions’: partial and general economic equilibrium

How will consumption and welfare change?

Graphical illustration of consequences of import tariff: diagram with production
possibility curves and indifference curves.

Consequences of import tariff

* Resources move from sector Y (exporting sector) to sector X protected by the tariff,
i.e. equilibrium shifts towards the autarky equilibrium.

* Consumption of imported good decreases (income and substitution effects reinforce
each other); the situation with the exported good is indefinite.

* Import decreases.
* Social welfare decreases compared to free trade situation:

1.  Losses from exchange: even if resources are not reallocated between sectors (short
run), prices are distorted due to the tariff, consumption of the imported good decreases,
as well as import, leading to decrease in utility. These are the consequences of price
distortion due to the tariff.

2. Losses from decrease in specialization.



(3) Analysis of import tariffs for ‘small’ open economy without
‘distortions’: partial and general economic equilibrium

Comments
1. Transfers (Tpancgeptni). Consumption value in internal prices exceeds production
value in internal prices.

The difference is income from the import tariff. While analyzing the diagram we implicitly
assumed that all income of the country (both of producers and of the government) is at
the disposal of consumers, and that there are no distortions in this process.

Another extreme case 1s when the income from tariff (coopsr om mapugha) 1s not received
by consumers at all, then consumption is characterized by the intersection point of
consumption ray under the tariff and prices under the tariff.

2. Reallocation. Suppose that the economy is describe by H-O model.

Then the import tariff results into:

=  Decrease in the national welfare.

= Shift of production towards imported good. According to S-S theorem it leads to increase
in real returns for the factor intensively used in import sector and to decrease in real
returns of the factor intensively used in export sector. Thus, tariff will lead to increase in
returns of the scarce production factor and decrease of returns of the more abundant

factor.

Source: Lectures bv Natalia Volchkova (New Economic School. Moscow. 2009).



Homework

(1) Exercise session 7

(2) Think about topics for reports during exercise sessions; work on presentation
of the paper.

Office hours: Friday 13:50 — 14:30, room 216.

E-mail: natalya.davidson@gmail.com (Hartanss bopucoBna /[aBuicon)




Next lecture

Taritfs: continued



